district must compensate its substitute teachers at a rate that is at least 85% of the full 
daily amount allocated by the state to the district for substitute teacher compensation. 

All retirees of TRS, SERS or PERS may work an annual threshold of eight hundred sixty-
seven (867) hours per year while receiving retirement benefits. The annual threshold for 
TRS Plan 1 retirees is calculated per fiscal year. All other plans are calculated per calendar 
year. Qualified hours are determined by whether the retiree works in an eligible position as